

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

MICHAEL G. ANTOUN,

Plaintiff /Appellee,

v.

DEEPAK KUMAR,

Defendant/Appellant.

COA No. 317267
LC No. 12-126902-CK

**APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT DEEPAK KUMAR'S APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Date: July 24, 2013

Adrienne Dresevic (P64873)
Phillip B. Toutant (P72992)
THE HEALTH LAW PARTNERS, P.C.
Attorneys for Appellee
29566 Northwestern Hwy., Ste. 200
Southfield, MI 48034
(248) 996-8510/FAX -8525

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Jurisdictional Statement	v
Restatement of Issues Presented	vi
Counter-Statement of Facts.....	1
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ENTERED THE JUNE 26, 2013 ORDER ENJOINING MR. KUMAR FROM ALIENATING, TRANSFERRING OR DISPOSING OF ASSETS PENDING THE DETERMINATION OF THE MONETARY AMOUNT OF THE JUDGEMENT CONTEMPORANEOUSLY WITH ENTRY OF JUDGEMENT IN FAVOR OF MR. ANTOUN.....	6
A. <i>The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Entering A Preliminary Injunction Pending Determination of the Dollar Amount of the Judgment</i>	7
B. <i>The Trial Court’s Injunction Did Not Amount to a “Prejudgment Garnishment” As Claimed By Mr. Kumar</i>	9
C. <i>As Mr. Kumar’s Fifth Amendment Concerns Should be Decided on an Issue-By-Issue Basis, and Assertion of the Fifth Amendment Privilege Should Not Impede Proceedings Necessary for the Determination and Execution of a Money Judgment</i>	12
D. <i>Even if it Was Error for the Trial Court to Grant an Injunction Before Entry of Judgment, Such Error is Harmless, as a Valid Judgment Has Now Been Entered. Mr. Kumar Should Be Estopped From Purporting Irregularities With the Judgment Due to His Invocation of the Fifth Amendment</i>	15
Relief Requested	16
Proof of Service	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

COURT RULES

MCR 2.119..... 3

MCR 3.101..... 11

MCR 3.102..... 9, 11

MCR 3.310..... 11

CASES

Cochrane v Westwood Wholesale Grocery Co., 394 Mich 164; 229 NW2d 309 (1975)
..... 9, 10

Gilbert v Daimler Chrysler Corp., 470 Mich 749; 685 NW2d 391 (2004)..... 6

Edwards v Allouez Min. Co., 38 Mich 46; 31 AmRep 301 (1878)..... 8, 9

National Concessions, Inc. v National Circus Corp., 347 Mich 335; 79 NW2d 910 (1956)
..... 8, 15

Pontiac Fire Fighters Union Local 376 v City of Pontiac, 482 Mich 1; 753 NW2d 595 (2008)
..... 8

Shell Petroleum Corp. v Ford, 255 Mich 105; 237 NW 378 (1931)..... 8

State v McQueen, 493 Mich 135; 828 NW2d 644 (2013) 6

White Star Refining Co. v Hassen, 251 Mich 224; 231 NW 577 (1930)..... 8

Commissioner of Ins. v Arcilio, 221 Mich App 54; 561 NW2d 412 (1997)..... 7

Hamilton v AAA of Michigan, 248 Mich App 535; 639 NW2d 837 (2001) 9

Heilman v Heilman, 95 Mich App 728, 730-731; 291 NW2d 183 (1980) 15

Huntington Nat. Bank v Ristich, 292 Mich App 376; 808 NW2d 511 (2011)..... 12, 13

Larrabee v Sachs, 201 Mich App 107; 506 NW2d 2 (1993)..... 13

Yudashkin v Linzmeyer, 247 Mich App 642; 637 NW2d 257 (2001)..... 11

Mitan v Fox, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued December 11, 2008
(Docket No. 280667) 11

New Properties, Inc. v Newpower, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued October 15, 2002 (Docket No. 225570)..... 12, 14

DeLeo v Wachovia Bank, N.A., 946 So2d 626, 630 (Fla App, 2007)..... 13

North American Mortg. Investors v Pomponio, 219 Va 914, 920 (Va, 1979)..... 13

American State Bank of Dickinson v Stoltz, 345 NW2d 365 (ND, 1984)..... 13

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS

No. 2007-3 1

SECONDARY SOURCES

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed)..... 11

EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1 – Mr. Antoun’s MSD 1, 2

Exhibit 2 – Order Granting Mr. Antoun’s Motion for Summary Disposition 1, 4, 5

Exhibit 3 – Appellee’s Underlying Motion for Summary Disposition..... 1

Exhibit 4 – Mr. Antoun’s RFAs..... 2

Exhibit 5 – Order Allowing Withdrawal 2

Exhibit 6 – Responses to RFAs 2

Exhibit 7 – Order Staying Case 2

Exhibit 8 – Amended Scheduling Order and Stay as to Mr. Kumar..... 2

Exhibit 9 – Briefing Order for MSD..... 3

Exhibit 10 – Proposed Order of Judgment 4

Exhibit 11 – Order Dismissing Counterclaims 4

Exhibit 12 – Order of Judgment..... 4, 10, 15

Exhibit 13 – Post-Summary Disposition, Pre-Judgment Motion to Prevent Defendant from Alienating, Transferring or Disposing of Assets Pending Entry and Execution of Judgment 5

Exhibit 14 – Order Granting Injunctive Relief 5, 10, 15

Exhibit 15 – Order Staying Case 5

Exhibit 16 – Indictment 5

Exhibit 17 – January 23, 2013 Hearing Transcript..... 5

Exhibit 18 – Purchase Agreement..... 11

Exhibit 19 – Cashier’s Checks Totaling \$250,000 11

Exhibit 20 – *Mitan v Fox, supra* 11

Exhibit 21 – *New Properties, Inc. v Newpower, supra*..... 12

Exhibit 22 – *DeLeo v Wachovia Bank, N.A., supra* 13

Exhibit 23 – *North American Mortg. Investors v Pomponio, supra* 13

Exhibit 24 – *American State Bank of Dickinson v Stoltz, supra* 13
